
 

Appendix J: Kern Fan Groundwater Storage Project Schedule   



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

0 Kern Fan Groundwater Storage Project 2063 
days?

Mon 10/15/18 Wed 9/9/26

1 Planning Phase (JPA, studies) 840 days Mon 10/15/18 Fri 12/31/21

2 Kern Fan Project Authority 388 days Mon 1/7/19 Wed 7/1/20

3 Organizational Structure 82 days Mon 1/7/19 Tue 4/30/19

4 JPA Bylaws 218 days Mon 9/2/19 Wed 7/1/20

5 JPA Formation 306 days Wed 5/1/19 Wed 7/1/20

6 Due Diligence to Purchase Land 107 days Mon 2/3/20 Tue 6/30/20

7 Land Evaluation (Recharge Assessment) 65 days Wed 4/1/20 Tue 6/30/20

8 Land Aquisition 65 days Wed 4/1/20 Tue 6/30/20

9 Hydraulic Study (California Aqueduct) 185 days Mon 10/15/18 Fri 6/28/19

10 Canal Alignment Alternatives Evaluation 238 days Fri 2/1/19 Tue 12/31/19

11 DWR Exchange Agreements 805 days Mon 12/3/18 Fri 12/31/21

12 Development of Term Sheet 456 days Mon 12/3/18 Mon 8/31/20

13 Agreement with DWR/DRWD/KCWA 217 days Tue 9/1/20 Wed 6/30/21

14 DWR Turnout Terms 260 days Tue 9/3/19 Mon 8/31/20

15 DWR Turnout Agreement 349 days Tue 9/1/20 Fri 12/31/21

16 Completed Reclamation Feasibility 
Study

160 days Mon 9/2/19 Fri 4/10/20

17 Preparation of Draft Reclamation 
Feasibility Study

39 days Mon 9/2/19 Thu 10/24/19

18 Final Draft Reclamation Feasibility 
Study to Reclamation

0 days Thu 10/24/19 Thu 10/24/19

19 Response to Reclamation Letter 
Request for Additional Information

35 days Mon 2/24/20 Fri 4/10/20

20 Additional Information to 
Reclamation

0 days Fri 4/10/20 Fri 4/10/20

21 Development of Financial Plan 90 days Wed 4/1/20 Tue 8/4/20

22 Development of Adaptive 
Management Program

262 days Mon 4/1/19 Tue 3/31/20

23 Environmental Compliance 270 days? Mon 1/20/20 Fri 1/29/21

24 Submittal of Draft Project Description 0 days Mon 1/20/20 Mon 1/20/20

25 Preparation of NOP and NOC 56 days Tue 1/21/20 Tue 4/7/20

26 30‐day Scoping Period and Public 
Meeting

30 days Tue 4/7/20 Mon 5/18/20

27 Preparation of EIR Project Description 21 days Tue 4/7/20 Tue 5/5/20

28 Technical Reports 31 days Tue 5/5/20 Tue 6/16/20

29 Prepare Administrative Draft SEIR 61 days Tue 5/5/20 Tue 7/28/20

30 Agency Review of Administrative Draft 
SEIR

11 days Tue 7/28/20 Tue 8/11/20

31 Prepare Screencheck Draft SEIR 21 days Tue 8/11/20 Tue 9/8/20

32 Agency Review of Screencheck Draft 
SEIR

11 days Tue 9/8/20 Tue 9/22/20

33 Pepare Public Draft SEIR, NOA, and 
NOC

6 days Tue 9/22/20 Tue 9/29/20

34 45‐day Draft SEIR Review and Public 
Meeting

34 days Tue 9/29/20 Fri 11/13/20

35 Prepare Final SEIR and Response to 
Comments

41 days Fri 11/13/20 Fri 1/8/21

36 Prepare Findings, SOC, and NOD 16 days Fri 1/8/21 Fri 1/29/21

37 Prepare MMRCP 16 days Fri 1/8/21 Fri 1/29/21

38 Right‐of‐Way & Easements 225 days? Wed 4/1/20 Tue 2/9/21
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

39 Right‐of‐Way Evaluation & Document 
Review

60 days Wed 4/1/20 Tue 6/23/20

40 Preliminary Meetings with Landowners 30 days Mon 6/1/20 Fri 7/10/20

41 Appraisals/Valuations 45 days Tue 6/30/20 Mon 8/31/20

42 Establish Survey Control and 
Monumentation

60 days Wed 6/24/20 Tue 9/15/20

43 Prepare Permanent and Temporary 
Easement Plats & Descriptions

75 days Wed 9/16/20 Tue 12/29/20

44 Executed Easements & Rights‐of‐Way 30 days Wed 12/30/20 Tue 2/9/21

45 Permitting 304 days? Wed 4/1/20 Mon 5/31/21

46 DWR Permitting for Aqueduct TO 245 days Wed 4/1/20 Tue 4/6/21

47 State Parks Permitting 240 days Wed 4/1/20 Tue 3/2/21

48 Outlet Canal Crossing ‐ Army Corp, 
CVFPB, Buena Vista, CDFW, DWR

240 days Wed 4/1/20 Tue 3/2/21

49 Caltrans Permit ‐ I5 Crossing 180 days Fri 4/24/20 Thu 12/31/20

50 Caltrans Permit ‐ Stockdale Hwy 
Crossing

180 days Fri 4/24/20 Thu 12/31/20

51 KCWA Encroachment Permit 180 days Fri 4/24/20 Thu 12/31/20

52 County Encroachment Permit 60 days Fri 10/9/20 Thu 12/31/20

53 Well Drilling Permits 60 days Tue 3/9/21 Mon 5/31/21

54 RFP for Project Surveying 65 days? Mon 2/3/20 Fri 5/1/20

55 RFP Preparation 20 days Mon 2/3/20 Fri 2/28/20

56 RFP Interviews 20 days Mon 3/2/20 Fri 3/27/20

57 Survey Firm Selection 10 days Mon 3/30/20 Fri 4/10/20

58 Agreement Execution 15 days Mon 4/13/20 Fri 5/1/20

59 RFP for Design Firm 65 days? Thu 1/2/20 Wed 4/1/20

60 RFP Preparation 20 days Thu 1/2/20 Wed 1/29/20

61 RFP Interviews 20 days Thu 1/30/20 Wed 2/26/20

62 Design Firm Selection 10 days Thu 2/27/20 Wed 3/11/20

63 Agreement Execution 15 days Thu 3/12/20 Wed 4/1/20

64 RFP for CM Firm 96 days? Mon 9/21/20 Mon 2/1/21

65 RFP Preparation 40 days Mon 9/21/20 Fri 11/13/20

66 RFP Interviews 30 days Mon 11/16/20 Fri 12/25/20

67 CM Firm Selection 10 days Mon 12/28/20 Fri 1/8/21

68 Agreement Execution 15 days Mon 1/11/21 Fri 1/29/21

69 Preliminary Engineering 243 days Wed 4/1/20 Fri 3/5/21

70 Technical Memo #1 40 days Thu 4/2/20 Wed 5/27/20

71 Technical Memo #2 87 days Wed 4/1/20 Thu 7/30/20

72 Technical Memo #3 87 days Wed 4/1/20 Thu 7/30/20

73 Technical Memo #4 87 days Wed 4/1/20 Thu 7/30/20

74 Technical Memo #5 87 days Thu 5/28/20 Fri 9/25/20

75 Technical Memo #6 87 days Wed 6/3/20 Thu 10/1/20

76 Technical Memo #7 87 days Wed 6/3/20 Thu 10/1/20

77 Technical Memo #8 87 days Wed 6/3/20 Thu 10/1/20
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

78 Technical Memo #9 87 days Wed 6/3/20 Thu 10/1/20

79 Technical Memo #10 87 days Wed 6/3/20 Thu 10/1/20

80 Technical Memo #11 89 days Mon 6/1/20 Thu 10/1/20

81 Technical Memo #12 44 days Mon 8/3/20 Thu 10/1/20

82 Technical Memo #13 44 days Tue 6/30/20 Fri 8/28/20

83 Technical Memo #14 21 days Wed 9/30/20 Wed 10/28/20

84 Technical Memo #15 21 days Thu 10/29/20 Thu 11/26/20

85 Final Preliminary Design Report 40 days Fri 11/27/20 Thu 1/21/21

86 Topographic Surveying 200 days Mon 6/1/20 Fri 3/5/21

87 Design Phase 804 days? Tue 9/1/20 Fri 9/29/23

88 Phase I Recharge Facility ‐ P,S, & E 154 days? Tue 9/1/20 Fri 4/2/21

89 Phase II Recharge Facility ‐ P,S, & E 7.5 mons Mon 4/5/21 Fri 10/29/21

90 Aqueduct TO, Conveyance, Lift 
Station(s), and Appurtenances ‐ P,S, & 
E

14.1 mons Mon 4/5/21 Tue 5/3/22

91 Phase I Well Drilling ‐ P,S, & E 4 mons Fri 10/1/21 Thu 1/20/22

92 Phase II Well Drilling ‐ P,S, & E 4 mons Fri 5/13/22 Thu 9/1/22

93 Phase I Well Equipping ‐ P,S, & E 152 days? Mon 10/3/22 Tue 5/2/23

94 Phase II Well Equipping ‐ P,S, & E 153 days? Wed 2/1/23 Fri 9/1/23

95 SCADA Project ‐ P,S, & E 5.5 mons Mon 5/1/23 Fri 9/29/23

96 Bid Phase 890 days? Mon 4/5/21 Fri 8/30/24

97 Phase I Recharge Facility 65 days? Mon 4/5/21 Fri 7/2/21

98 Phase II Recharge Facility 65 days Tue 11/2/21 Mon 1/31/22

99 Aqueduct TO, Conveyance, Lift 
Station(s), and Appurtenances 

4 mons Wed 1/4/23 Tue 4/25/23

100 Phase I Well Drilling  66 days? Tue 2/1/22 Tue 5/3/22

101 Phase II Well Drilling  66 days Wed 9/28/22 Wed 12/28/22

102 Phase I Well Equipping  65 days? Mon 5/1/23 Fri 7/28/23

103 Phase II Well Equipping  65 days Mon 10/2/23 Fri 12/29/23

104 SCADA Project 65 days? Mon 6/3/24 Fri 8/30/24

105 Construction Phase 1354 days? Fri 7/2/21 Wed 9/9/26

106 Phase I Recharge Facility  2.15 mons Fri 7/2/21 Tue 8/31/21

107 Phase II Recharge Facility 11 mons Mon 2/28/22 Fri 12/30/22

108 Aqueduct TO, Conveyance, Lift 
Station(s), and Appurtenances 

40 mons Wed 4/26/23 Tue 5/19/26

109 Phase I Well Drilling  12 mons Mon 5/2/22 Fri 3/31/23

110 Phase II Well Drilling  12 mons Mon 1/2/23 Fri 12/1/23

111 Phase I Well Equipping  18 mons Mon 4/3/23 Fri 8/16/24

112 Phase II Well Equipping  18 mons Mon 12/4/23 Fri 4/18/25

113 SCADA Project  14 mons Mon 1/1/24 Fri 1/24/25

114 PG&E Electrical Service to Facilities 9 mons Mon 8/19/24 Fri 4/25/25

115 Start‐up, Testing, & Trouble‐Shooting 3 mons Wed 5/20/26 Tue 8/11/26

116 Project Float 1 day? Wed 8/12/26 Wed 8/12/26
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

117 Project Close‐Out 1 mon Thu 8/13/26 Wed 9/9/26 Project Close-Out
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